The study investigated Internal External Locus of Control as Correlate of Secondary School 

Students’ Academic Performance in Katsina State, Nigeria. Three research objectives, 3 

research questions and 3 hypotheses were formulated to guide the study. Correlational research 

design was adopted for this study. The sample consists of three hundred and seventy-seven 

(377) senior secondary school students from ten (10) selected senior secondary schools from 

the population of 17,257 in Katsina Zonal Education Quality Assurance. Two instruments 

were used for data collection from the respondents, the reliability co-efficient of instruments

[...]

Academic Performance in Katsina Zonal Education Quality Assurance, Katsina State, Nigeria. This 

would enable the researcher to ascertain the extent to which variations in one variable are related to 

variations in another variable. 

The population for this study is seventeen thousand, two hundred and fifty-seven (17,257) students 

of senior secondary school (SSS II) across all public Senior Secondary Schools in Katsina Zonal 

Education Quality Assurance, (Jibia, Katsina and Kaita LGA) Katsina State.  

The sample size of this research consists of three hundred and seventy-seven (377) SSS II students 

from public senior secondary schools in Katsina Zonal Education Quality Assurance, Katsina State, 

Nigeria. Research Advisors (2006) was adopted for determining the sample size which was drawn 

from representation of population of seventeen thousand, two hundred and fifty-seven (17,257) 

students were identified for this study. 

The sample size was proportionally shared among the respondents in the respective schools using 

simple mathematical application with percentage of actual population of each school, which is 

populations of each sampled school multiply by total sample size divided by target population of the